RESOLUTION NO. 342

AMENDING THE 2012 ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET: STAFF REORGANIZATION IN PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

Introduced: 9/10/12

By Audit and Finance and Law Committees:

WHEREAS, The Public Defender has requested an amendment to the 2012 budget to facilitate the reallocation of two vacant part-time felony trial positions to two full-time Assistant Public Defender positions, and

WHEREAS, The Public Defender indicated that the aforementioned budget adjustments have been deemed necessary to the operation of his department, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the 2012 Albany County Budget is amended as follows:

Decrease Appropriation Account A1171.1 by \$33,461 by decreasing Line Item A1171 1 1128 001 Deputy Director by \$33,461 for fiscal year 2012 with an annual salary of \$60,000

Increase Appropriation Account A1170.1 by \$33,461 by increasing the following line items:

Increase Line Item A1170 1 2021 003 Assistant Public Defender I by \$2,937 for fiscal year 2012 with an annual salary of \$60,000

Increase Line Item A1170 1 2022 003 Assistant Public Defender by \$15,262 for fiscal year 2012 with an annual salary of \$55,000

Increase Line Item A1170 1 2022 012 Assistant Public Defender by \$15,262 for fiscal year 2012 with an annual salary of \$55,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Law Committee. 9/10/12 Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/9/12